
#  Millsaps (7-10, 7-10 Southern Athletic Association) -vs- # 16 Trinity (1-07, 1-0 Southern Athletic Association)
03/20/2026 at San Antonio, Texas (Trinity University Baseball Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Wells, Caden (1-0)
Loss: Montour, John (1-3)
HBP: Bussard, Jack, Beck, Jake
PB: Temple, Thomas ()
 
Start: 5:00 PM   Time: 2:58   Attendance: 189   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Millsaps 1 0 4 0 4 0 3 12 13 5
Trinity 6 6 1 0 6 4 X 23 24 4

Millsaps 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
    Temple, Thomas 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ousley, EJ ss 5 2 1 2 0 0 2
Williams, Carston 1b 2 1 2 2 2 0 0
    Wall, Jackson PH 1 1 0 0 0 1 0
Morgan, Mason 3b 2 1 1 3 1 0 0
    Kelley, Drew PH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mo-Billiot, Anson PR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Moberly, Hudson dh 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Thomas, Sam PH/dh 2 1 0 0 1 1 0
    Vasquez, Jace PH 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
Grant, Wesley lf 4 1 3 1 1 0 4
Carr, Wes 2b 4 1 2 1 0 0 0
Cross, Layne cf 5 1 1 1 0 1 3
Mendieta, Dominic rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Veal Jr., Kyle PH/rf 3 1 3 2 0 0 0
Kretzer, Christian c 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Griggs, Michael PH 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Brewer, Braeden c 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Garofalo, Bo PH 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
Montour, John p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bradley, Andrew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Roberts, Kyler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Myers, Weston p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 12 13 12 6 7 12

HR: Morgan, Mason (1); Ousley, EJ (1)
SF: Veal Jr., Kyle (1)
CS: Williams, Carston (1)
HBP: Morgan, Mason (1); Carr, Wes (1); Kelley, Drew (1)
E: Morgan, Mason (2); Cross, Layne (1); Brewer, Braeden (1);
Temple, Thomas (1)
CI: Temple, Thomas ()
DP: 1

Trinity 23

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Woodward, Kaleb cf 6 1 3 2 0 1 1
    Matthews, Pierce rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ramsey, John ss 5 3 3 1 1 0 2
    Champness, Cam ss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Baker, Will 1b 5 2 2 2 1 0 0
Anderson, Grant 3b 4 3 1 1 1 0 0
    Williams, Kaden 3b 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
Haynes, Sawyer 2b 5 2 2 2 1 2 5
Singhania, Callen rf/cf 4 4 2 1 1 0 1
Jones, Nicholas lf 5 3 3 4 0 1 0
Rytting, Mattias c 5 3 5 3 0 0 0
    Woodland, Reed c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Coney, Khalfani dh 4 2 2 4 0 1 0
Beck, Jake p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mason, Andrew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bussard, Jack p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Wells, Caden p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 44 23 24 21 5 5 9

2B: Jones, Nicholas (2); Baker, Will (1)
HR: Coney, Khalfani (1); Jones, Nicholas (1); Ramsey, John (1)
SF: Coney, Khalfani (1)
SB: Singhania, Callen (2); Rytting, Mattias (1); Anderson, Grant (2)
E: Anderson, Grant (1); Ramsey, John (2); Woodland, Reed (1)
DP: 1

Millsaps IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Montour, John (L, 1-3) 1.1 9 11 6 1 1 0 0 0 0 16 17 1 2 64
Bradley, Andrew 2.2 8 4 4 2 3 1 0 0 0 14 17 3 1 54
Roberts, Kyler 1.2 7 8 7 2 0 1 0 0 0 13 15 3 2 50
Myers, Weston 0.1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 4
Totals 24 23 17 5 5 2 0 0 0 44 50 7 5 172

Trinity IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Beck, Jake 3.0 5 5 3 2 4 0 0 1 0 15 18 0 4 74
Mason, Andrew 1.1 4 3 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 8 9 2 0 29
Bussard, Jack 1.2 3 4 1 3 1 0 0 2 0 9 14 4 0 42
Wells, Caden (W, 1-0) 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 2 1 9
Totals 13 12 7 6 7 0 0 3 0 35 45 8 5 154



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 5   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 7   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Millsaps - Top of 1st MC TU
Ousley,EJ homered to deep left field, RBI (2-2 SFFBB). 1 0
Williams,Carston walked (3-2 FBBKFBFB). 1 0
Morgan,Mason hit by pitch (1-2 BKKB); Williams,Carston advanced to second base. 1 0
Moberly,Hudson struck out looking (3-2 BBSKBK); Williams,Carston is out caught stealing, in a double play. 1 0
Grant,Wesley singled to center field (1-0 B); Morgan,Mason advanced to second base. 1 0
Carr,Wes reached on a fielding error fielding by 3b by Anderson,Grant (E5) (0-1 K); Morgan,Mason
advanced to third base; Grant,Wesley advanced to second base. 1 0
Cross,Layne struck out looking (2-2 BBKFK). 1 0

Trinity - Bottom of 1st MC TU
Woodward,Kaleb grounded out to first base, unassisted (0-1 K). 1 0
Ramsey,John homered to deep left field, RBI (3-2 BKSBFBF). 1 1
Baker,Will walked (3-2 KBBFBFB). 1 1
Anderson,Grant reached on a fielding error fielding by rf by Temple,Thomas (E9) (0-0); Baker,Will advanced
from first base to third base; Anderson,Grant advanced to second base. 1 1
Haynes,Sawyer singled to right center, 2RBI (2-1 BKB); Baker,Will scored; Anderson,Grant scored from
second base, unearned. 1 3
Singhania,Callen reached on a fielding error fielding by 3b by Morgan,Mason (E5) (3-1 BFBB);
Haynes,Sawyer advanced to second base. 1 3
Jones,Nicholas doubled to center field, RBI (0-1 K); Haynes,Sawyer scored from second base, unearned;
Singhania,Callen advanced from first base to third base. 1 4
Rytting,Mattias singled to center field, 2RBI (0-2 SKF); Singhania,Callen scored, unearned; Jones,Nicholas
scored from second base, unearned. 1 6
Coney,Khalfani struck out swinging (3-2 BBKBFS). 1 6
Woodward,Kaleb singled to center field (1-0 B); Rytting,Mattias advanced from first base to third base;
Woodward,Kaleb advanced to second base on the throw. 1 6
Ramsey,John flied out to cf (3-2 KBFBFB). 1 6

Millsaps - Top of 2nd MC TU
Mendieta,Dominic struck out swinging (3-2 BKKFBBS). 1 6
Kretzer,Christian struck out swinging (1-2 BFSS). 1 6
Ousley,EJ grounded out, 2b to 1b (2-1 BFB). 1 6

Trinity - Bottom of 2nd MC TU
Baker,Will grounded out to first base, 1b to p (0-0). 1 6
Anderson,Grant reached on a throwing error throwing by 3b by Morgan,Mason (E5) (1-2 KFBF);
Anderson,Grant advanced to second base on the throw. 1 6
Haynes,Sawyer singled through the left side of the infield (0-1 K); Anderson,Grant advanced to third base. 1 6
Singhania,Callen singled up the middle, RBI (1-1 KB); Anderson,Grant scored, unearned; Haynes,Sawyer
advanced to second base. 1 7
Jones,Nicholas doubled to left center, RBI (0-0); Haynes,Sawyer scored from second base; Singhania,Callen
advanced from first base to third base. 1 8
Rytting,Mattias singled through the left side of the infield, RBI (1-2 SBF); Singhania,Callen scored;
Jones,Nicholas advanced to third base. 1 9
MC pitching change: Bradley,Andrew replaces Montour,John. 1 9
Coney,Khalfani singled in the infield, RBI (2-1 BBK); Jones,Nicholas scored; Rytting,Mattias advanced to
second base. 1 10
Woodward,Kaleb singled to center field, RBI (0-1 K); Rytting,Mattias scored from second base;
Coney,Khalfani advanced from first base to third base. 1 11
Woodward,Kaleb advanced to second base on a wild pitch; Coney,Khalfani scored on a wild pitch. 1 12
Ramsey,John flied out to cf (1-1 FB). 1 12
Baker,Will singled to second base (0-1 K); Woodward,Kaleb advanced to third base. 1 12
Anderson,Grant walked (3-0 BBBB); Baker,Will advanced to second base. 1 12
Haynes,Sawyer struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 1 12

Millsaps - Top of 3rd MC TU
Williams,Carston walked (3-2 BBFKBB). 1 12



Morgan,Mason homered to deep left field, 2RBI (1-0 B); Williams,Carston scored from first base. 3 12
MC substitution: Thomas,Sam pinch hitting for Moberly,Hudson. 3 12
Thomas,Sam reached on a fielding error fielding by ss by Ramsey,John (E6) (3-2 FBSBB). 3 12
Grant,Wesley singled through the left side of the infield (1-0 B); Thomas,Sam advanced to second base. 3 12
Carr,Wes grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b (0-1 K); Thomas,Sam advanced to third base; Grant,Wesley
advanced to second base. 3 12
Cross,Layne grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b, RBI (0-0); Thomas,Sam scored, unearned; Grant,Wesley
advanced to third base. 4 12
MC substitution: VealJr,Kyle pinch hitting for Mendieta,Dominic. 4 12
VealJr,Kyle singled to first base, RBI (2-2 KBBF); Grant,Wesley scored, unearned. 5 12
MC substitution: Griggs,Michael pinch hitting for Kretzer,Christian. 5 12
Griggs,Michael reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (1-0 B); VealJr,Kyle out at second base, ss
unassisted. 5 12

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 5   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Trinity - Bottom of 3rd MC TU
MC position change: Thomas,Sam remains in the game at dh 5 12
MC position change: VealJr,Kyle remains in the game at rf 5 12
MC substitution: Brewer,Braeden replaces Griggs,Michael at c, batting 9th. 5 12
Singhania,Callen walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 5 12
Jones,Nicholas struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 5 12
Rytting,Mattias singled to right field (0-0); Singhania,Callen advanced to second base. 5 12
Rytting,Mattias stole second base; Singhania,Callen stole third base. 5 12
Coney,Khalfani sacrifice fly to rf, RBI (1-0 B); Singhania,Callen scored. 5 13
Woodward,Kaleb struck out looking (3-2 KFBBFFBK). 5 13

Millsaps - Top of 4th MC TU
TU pitching change: Mason,Andrew replaces Beck,Jake. 5 13
Ousley,EJ fouled out in behind home plate foul territory putout by c (0-0). 5 13
Williams,Carston singled to center field (2-2 SKBB). 5 13
Morgan,Mason walked (3-2 BSBBKB); Williams,Carston advanced to second base. 5 13
Thomas,Sam struck out swinging (2-2 FSBBS). 5 13
Grant,Wesley flied out to right center putout by rf (0-0). 5 13

Trinity - Bottom of 4th MC TU
Ramsey,John singled to shallow left field (1-2 KSB). 5 13
Baker,Will grounded into double play to second base, 2b to ss to 1b (0-1 K); Ramsey,John out at 2B on the
play, 2b to ss. 5 13
Anderson,Grant singled to short (1-0 B). 5 13
Anderson,Grant stole second base. 5 13
Haynes,Sawyer flied out to cf (2-1 KBB). 5 13

Millsaps - Top of 5th MC TU
Carr,Wes singled to left center (0-0). 5 13
Cross,Layne singled in front of the plate (0-0); Carr,Wes advanced to second base. 5 13
VealJr,Kyle singled through the left side of the infield (1-2 SFB); Carr,Wes advanced to third base;
Cross,Layne advanced to second base. 5 13
Brewer,Braeden struck out looking (2-2 BKBSK). 5 13
TU pitching change: Bussard,Jack replaces Mason,Andrew. 5 13
Ousley,EJ reached on a throwing error throwing by ss by Ramsey,John (E6), RBI (0-0); Carr,Wes scored;
Cross,Layne advanced to third base; VealJr,Kyle advanced to second base. 6 13
Williams,Carston singled up the middle, 2RBI (3-1 BBBK); Cross,Layne scored; VealJr,Kyle scored from
second base; Ousley,EJ advanced from first base to third base. 8 13
Morgan,Mason flied out to left center putout by cf, RBI (1-1 BF); Ousley,EJ scored, unearned. 9 13
Thomas,Sam walked (3-1 BBKBB); Williams,Carston advanced to second base. 9 13
Grant,Wesley singled to left field (1-0 B); Williams,Carston out at home, lf to 3b to c. 9 13

Trinity - Bottom of 5th MC TU
Singhania,Callen singled to shallow right field (0-0). 9 13



Singhania,Callen stole second base. 9 13
Jones,Nicholas homered to deep left field, 2RBI (1-0 B); Singhania,Callen scored from second base. 9 15
MC pitching change: Roberts,Kyler replaces Bradley,Andrew. 9 15
Rytting,Mattias singled to right center (0-1 K). 9 15
Coney,Khalfani homered to deep center field, 2RBI (0-1 K); Rytting,Mattias scored from first base. 9 17
Woodward,Kaleb grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-0 B). 9 17
Ramsey,John walked (3-1 BBKBB). 9 17
Baker,Will flied out to lf (1-2 BKK). 9 17
Anderson,Grant reached on a fielding error fielding by cf by Cross,Layne (E8), RBI (1-0 B); Ramsey,John
scored from first base; Anderson,Grant advanced to second base. 9 18
Haynes,Sawyer walked (3-1 KBBBB). 9 18
Haynes,Sawyer advanced to second base on error; Anderson,Grant stole third base, scored on a throwing
error by Brewer,Braeden (E2), unearned. 9 19
Singhania,Callen grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-1 K). 9 19

Runs: 6   Hits: 4   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Millsaps - Top of 6th MC TU
TU defensive substitution: Williams,Kaden replaces Anderson,Grant at 3b 9 19
Carr,Wes hit by pitch (0-0 B). 9 19
Cross,Layne flied out to shallow left field putout by lf (2-1 BSB). 9 19
VealJr,Kyle singled to center field (0-0); Carr,Wes advanced to second base. 9 19
Brewer,Braeden flied out to shallow right field putout by rf (0-0). 9 19
Ousley,EJ lined out to short (0-0). 9 19

Trinity - Bottom of 6th MC TU
Jones,Nicholas flied out to shallow right field putout by rf (0-0). 9 19
Rytting,Mattias singled to shallow center field (1-2 KFB). 9 19
Rytting,Mattias advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 9 19
Coney,Khalfani flied out to shallow center field putout by cf (2-1 BFB). 9 19
Woodward,Kaleb singled down the right field line, RBI (2-1 BBF); Rytting,Mattias scored from second base;
Woodward,Kaleb advanced to second base on the throw. 9 20
Ramsey,John singled to third base (0-2 KK). 9 20
Baker,Will doubled to right field, 2RBI (3-1 BFBB); Woodward,Kaleb scored from second base; Ramsey,John
scored from first base. 9 22
Williams,Kaden singled through the left side of the infield, RBI (2-2 BSBK); Baker,Will scored from second
base. 9 23
MC pitching change: Myers,Weston replaces Roberts,Kyler. 9 23
Haynes,Sawyer struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 9 23

Millsaps - Top of 7th MC TU
TU substitution: Matthews,Pierce replaces Woodward,Kaleb at rf, batting 1st. 9 23
TU defensive substitution: Champness,Cam replaces Ramsey,John at ss 9 23
TU position change: Singhania,Callen now playing cf from rf 9 23
TU defensive substitution: Woodland,Reed replaces Rytting,Mattias at c 9 23
MC substitution: Wall,Jackson pinch hitting for Williams,Carston. 9 23
Wall,Jackson struck out on dropped third strike, reached on error throwing by c by Woodland,Reed (E2) (2-3
BBKFS). 9 23
MC substitution: Kelley,Drew pinch hitting for Morgan,Mason. 9 23
Kelley,Drew hit by pitch (0-2 KKB); Wall,Jackson advanced to second base. 9 23
MC substitution: MoBilliot,Anson pinch running for Kelley,Drew. 9 23
MC substitution: Vasquez,Jace pinch hitting for Thomas,Sam. 9 23
Vasquez,Jace walked (3-2 BKBSBB); Wall,Jackson advanced to third base; MoBilliot,Anson advanced to
second base. 9 23
Grant,Wesley walked, RBI (3-0 BBBB); Wall,Jackson scored, unearned; MoBilliot,Anson advanced to third
base; Vasquez,Jace advanced to second base. 10 23
TU pitching change: Wells,Caden replaces Bussard,Jack. 10 23
Carr,Wes singled to center field, RBI (1-1 BK); MoBilliot,Anson scored; Vasquez,Jace advanced to third
base; Grant,Wesley advanced to second base. 11 23
Cross,Layne flied out to shallow right field putout by 2b (0-0). 11 23
VealJr,Kyle sacrifice fly to rf, RBI (0-0); Vasquez,Jace scored, unearned; Grant,Wesley advanced to third
base. 12 23
MC substitution: Garofalo,Bo pinch hitting for Brewer,Braeden. 12 23
Garofalo,Bo grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-2 SBK). 12 23



Runs: 3   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Trinity - Bottom of 7th MC TU


